### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 03/23/2021 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′		DNSTRUCTION		3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345137	B. WING _	B. WING		C <b>02/22/2021</b>		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  THE LODGE AT ROCKY MOUNT HEALTH AND REHABILITATION			•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  3322 VILLAGE ROAD  ROCKY MOUNT, NC 27804				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 000			F	000				
	to conduct an unannous investigation. The sure 02/17/21 and 02/18/2 was obtained offsite of Therefore, the exit data.	pered the facility on 02/17/21 counced complaint counced complaint counced to the facility of						
F 761 SS=E	Drugs and biologicals	of Drugs and Biologicals used in the facility must be with currently accepted s, and include the y and cautionary	F	761			3/3/21	
	§483.45(h)(1) In according Federal laws, the factoriologicals in locked temperature controls personnel to have according for the comprehensive of the Comprehensive of Control Act of 1976 a abuse, except when the package drug distribution.	ordance with State and dility must store all drugs and compartments under proper and permit only authorized cess to the keys.  cility must provide separately affixed compartments for drugs listed in Schedule II of Drug Abuse Prevention and and other drugs subject to the facility uses single unit ution systems in which the simal and a missing dose can						
ABORATORY	This REQUIREMENT	is not met as evidenced	SE SE		TITLE		(X6) DATE	

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

03/03/2021

**Electronically Signed** 

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

# DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 03/23/2021 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION  IG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		345137	B. WING			C <b>02/22/2021</b>		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD	<u>I</u> DE	02/2	22/2021	
				3322 VILLAGE ROAD				
THE LOD	GE AT ROCKY MOUNT	HEALTH AND REHABILITATION		ROCKY MOUNT, NC 27804				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)			
F 761	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Continued From page 1 by:  Based on observation and staff interviews the facility failed to keep an unattended medication secured by leaving it on a bedside table in a resident's room for 1 of 1 rooms where intravenous medications were being administered, failed to keep an unattended medication secured by leaving it on top of a medication secured by leaving it on top of a medication secured by leaving it on an overbed table for 1 of 1 residents who was reviewed for medications left at the bedside (Resident #4), and failed to keep unattended medications stored in a locked medication cart for 1 of 5 medication stored in a locked medication cart for 1 of 5 medication carts observed.  Findings included:  1. During an observation on 02/17/21 at 1:38 PM a syringe sealed in a transparent plastic wrapper was seen on the bedside table in room #307. On examination, the labeling of the syringe revealed it contained 500 units in 5 milliliters (ml) of heparin lock flush. Nurse #4 verified that the syringe contained heparin 500 units and placed the syringe in her pocket.  In an interview on 02/17/21 at 2:20 PM Nurse #4 stated she should not have left the syringe of heparin on the bedside table in room #307. She indicated that she had just started an intravenous (IV) infusion of medication and had left the syringe on the bedside table to flush the IV line when the infusion was completed. Nurse #4 indicated that medications should not be left in resident rooms because someone could take the medications and harm themselves or even die.		F 7	The Lodge at Rocky Mount Rehabilitation Credible Allegal Preparation and or execution does not constitute admission agreement by the Provider of facts alleged or conclusion set statement of deficiencies. The prepared and executed solely is required by the provisions of Federal law.  On February 17th ,2021 a syrin transparent plastic wrappe the bedside table identified by surveyor. Nurse #4 immediate the syringe, placed it in her peremoved it from the room. Nuacknowledged that medication not be left unattended at residuedside.  On February 17th ,2021 a medical with a medication in it identified immediately removed medical top of the cart.  On February 17th ,2021 a medical was identified as unlocked are unattended by state surveyor identified Medication Aide #1 locked medication cart. Admit educated Medication Aide #1 importance of keeping medical locked.	ation 3/3/20 In of this plan In or If the truth of the truth of the plan is y because it of State an In or It the truth of the plan is y because it of State an In or It the truth of the plan is y because it of State an In or It was left of y state the plan is y because it of state an In or It was a left of the plan is y because it of a nurse if a nurse if a nurse if ation from the ind It when immediate inistrator It on	n of the it nd ed on ed up 4 the		

Facility ID: 923549

# DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
					С			
		345137	B. WING _	B. WING			02/22/2021	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
THE LODA	05 AT DOOLS/ MOUNT !!	IF A LTILL AND DELLA DILLITATION		33	322 VILLAGE ROAD			
THE LODG	SE AT ROCKY MOUNT H	IEALTH AND REHABILITATION		R	OCKY MOUNT, NC 27804			
(X4) ID	(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)	
PREFIX TAG				X	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		COMPLÉTION DATE	
F 761	F 761 Continued From page 2		F	761				
	In a telephone intervi	ew on 02/22/21 at 11:16 AM			On February 22nd, 2021 Phone Intervi	ew		
	the Director of Nursin				conducted by state surveyor with Nurse			
		ot be left unattended in			#4 indicated Nurse #4 left medication a			
	resident rooms becau	use anyone could take the			bedside of resident per resident reques	st.		
	medication. She indi-	cated that heparin should be			·			
	administered and the	n the syringe disposed of			On February 17th, 2021 Facility			
	and that heparin shou	uld not be left in a resident's			Administrator reached out to contract			
	room to be used later	·.			pharmacy to begin Medication Pass audits.			
	2. In a continuous ob	oservation on 02/17/21 from						
	4:21 PM to 4:28 PM a			On February 17th, 2021 Director of				
	blue tablet was seen	on top of the North hall			Nursing and Unit Manager In-serviced			
	medication cart. The	cart was parked next to the			Nurse #4 on the importance of not leav	ing		
	clean linen room in a				medications at bedside or leaving			
	-	sign on the wall. The			medications unattended anywhere in the	ne		
	I .	unattended during this time			facility.			
		heelchair was seated next to			0.51 401 0004 51 N			
	I -	ff members walked past the the the the the the members walked past the			On February 18th, 2021 Pharmacy Null Consultant conducted Medication Pass			
		to the cart and collected			Audit with Nurse #4 to determine if any			
	1	e packs and discarded them			residents were at risk.			
		4 walked away from the			residents were at risk.			
		e nursing desk leaving the			On February 18th, 2021, the Unit			
	medication cup with t				Manager and the Director of Clinical			
	unattended on the top				Resources completed a 100% room			
	·				round to ensure no medications were le	eft		
	In an interview on 02/	/17/21 at 4:30 PM Nurse #4			at resident bedside. Unit Manager and			
	was asked about the	medication that was on top			Director of Clinical Services audited all			
		t. She verified that the			medication carts for medications left			
		dication cup was half of a			unattended on top of cart. Unit Manage			
	clonazepam (a sedative) tablet. Nurse #4 stated that she had a question about the medication, so				and Director of Clinical Services audite			
					all unattended medication carts to ensu			
	· ·	er cart in the medication cup.			no cart was left unlocked when not in u	se.		
		e should not have left the			No other issues or concerns were			
	medication on top of				identified from these audits.			
		someone could have taken could have caused them to						
					To oppure quality convenes the service			
	become sedated or possibly die.				To ensure quality assurance the center has implemented the following steps:			

# DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION		(3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		9.454.27 P. WING			С		
		345137	B. WING _			02/22	/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2	ZIP CODE		
THE LODG	SE AT POCKY MOUNT H	EALTH AND REHABILITATION		3322 VILLAGE ROAD			
THE LOD	SEAT ROCKT WOONT H	EALTH AND REHABILITATION		ROCKY MOUNT, NC 27804			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			( (EACH CORRECTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		
F 761	1 3		F 7	761			
	In a telephone interview on 02/22/21 at 11:16 AM the Director of Nursing (DON) stated that medications should not be left unattended on top of medication carts. She indicated that a resident could come up and remove the medication from the cart and swallow it. The DON indicated that if a medication was left on top of the medication cart it could be forgotten and not administered to the resident it was prescribed for.  3. Resident #4 was admitted to the facility on 03/17/20 with diagnoses that included, in part: quadriplegia, cardiomyopathy, systolic congestive heart failure and cirrhosis of the liver.  Review of an annual Minimum Data Set Assessment (MDS) dated 01/05/21 for Resident #4 revealed she had mildly impaired cognition. She was dependent for all care except for eating for which she required extensive assistance. She had an indwelling urinary catheter and was always incontinent of bowel. She had quadriplegia with impaired mobility of her upper and lower extremities on both sides. She had received both scheduled and as needed pain medication during the assessment look back period. She received a mechanically altered diet and had one Stage 4 pressure ulcer that was present on admission.  Review of January and February 2021 Medication Administration Records (MAR) revealed Resident #4 had a physician order for Potassium Chloride 10 meq (Milliequivelants) once a day. Nurse #4 documented on the MAR she had administered Potassium Chloride to Resident #4 on 01/23/21, 02/06/21, 02/17/21 and 02/18/21 between January 1, 2021 and February 19, 2021.			All RN, LPN and Medication-serviced on Medication Carlon RN, LPN or Medication in-serviced by March 3r work until they have been for 6 weeks Medication be completed weekly by Nurse Consultant, Direct designee. Followed by Audits conducted bi-wee following four weeks.  For two weeks, cart lock conducted by Director of Designee three times a daily cart lock audits for weekly cart lock audits.  For three weeks, daily really round audits will be conducted by Director of Nursing or Director of Nursing or Director of Nursing or Director of Nursing Administrator will bring pass audits, cart lock auroom round audits to the Assurance Meeting for months.	on Pass and urts locked. Any Aide not rd ,2021 will not en in-serviced. In pass audits will y the Pharmacy ctor of Nursing of Medication Pass ekly for the k audits will be of Nursing or day. Followed by two weeks, the for four weeks. In andom room inducted by the Designee. Followin audits for four urthe the Medication udits and random e Quality	ll or s by en	
	In an interview conducted by telephone with the						

# DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTI	LE CONSTRUCTION (X3)		
		345137 B. WII		s. WING			C <b>2/22/2021</b>
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  THE LODGE AT ROCKY MOUNT HEALTH AND REHABILITATION				3322 VILLAGE	ESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ROAD NT, NC 27804	1 0.	2/22/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG	(EA	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 761	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		F	761			

# DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345137	B. WING			C <b>02/22/2021</b>		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD	ÞΕ	,		
THE LODGE AT ROCKY MOUNT HEALTH AND REHABILITATION				3322 VILLAGE ROAD ROCKY MOUNT, NC 27804				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI) TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)			
F 761	was accompanying the 8:45 AM, she stated the have been locked who unattended.  In an interview with the 2/22/21 at 11:48 AM aunattended medication times with the computations.	ne facility Administrator who ne surveyer on 02/17/21 at the medication cart should en the staff member left it ne Director of Nursing on she stated she expected an on cart to be locked at all ter screen either covered or	F 7	'61				
	turned off.							